

# 15-3135(L)

## 15-3151 (XAP); 22-1060 (CON)

---

### United States Court of Appeals FOR THE Second Circuit

---

EVA WALDMAN, REVITAL BAUER, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NATURAL GUARDIAN OF PLAINTIFFS YEHONATHON BAUER, BINYAMIN BAUER, DANIEL BAUER AND YEHUDA BAUER, SHAUL MANDELKORN, NURIT MANDELKORN, OZ JOSEPH GUETTA, MINOR, BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND GUARDIAN VARDA GUETTA, VARDA GUETTA, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NATURAL GUARDIAN OF PLAINTIFF OZ JOSEPH GUETTA, NORMAN GRITZ, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF DAVID GRITZ, MARK I. SOKOLOW, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS A NATURAL GUARDIAN OF PLAINTIFF JAMIE A. SOKOLOW, RENA M. SOKOLOW, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS A NATURAL GUARDIAN OF PLAINTIFF JAIME A. SOKOLOW, JAMIE A. SOKOLOW, MINOR, BY HER

*(Caption Continued on Inside Cover)*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of New York, Case No. 2004 Civ. 0397

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

I. The Defendants Are Headquartered in Palestine and Cannot Operate in the United States. ....4

II. Over Six Years Ago, This Court Held that the Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants Violates Due Process. ....6

III. Congress Passed the ATCA After This Court’s Decision in *Waldman*.....8

IV. Congress Passed the PSJVTA After the Decision in *Waldman II*.....9

V. Three Courts Agree It Is Unconstitutional To Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants Under the PSJVTA. ....11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....12

ARGUMENT .....20

I. Exercising Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants Would Violate Due Process.....20

A. Defendants Lack Sufficient Contacts with the United States to Support the Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction. ....20

B. Defendants Have Not “Consented” to Personal Jurisdiction in the United States. ....28

1. Consent to Personal Jurisdiction Must Be Knowing and Voluntary.....28

2. Defendants Have Not Knowingly and Voluntarily Consented to Personal Jurisdiction. ....40

C. Permitting Congress to Impose “Deemed Consent” to Personal Jurisdiction Based on Constitutionally-Inadequate Conduct Would Eviscerate Due Process Protections. ....55

II. This Court Should Reject Appellants’ Attempts to Avoid the Requirements of Due Process and Binding Circuit Precedent. ....60

A. Courts Do Not Defer to Congress on Constitutional Issues. ....60

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| B.   | Neither the War on Terror Nor the Alleged Need for Lawsuits Against Defendants Justifies Ignoring Due Process. ....               | 63 |
| C.   | <i>Waldman</i> Correctly Held that Jurisdictional Due Process Protects Individual Liberty Interests. ....                         | 65 |
| III. | The PSJVTA Violates Separation of Powers.....   | 68 |
| A.   | The PSJVTA’s “Deemed Consent” Provisions Violate Separation of Powers. ....   | 68 |
| B.   | Interpreting the PSJVTA to “Restore” Jurisdiction in Closed Cases, as Plaintiffs Suggest, Would Violate Separation of Powers..... | 70 |
| IV.  | The Court Should Not Recall Its Six-Year-Old Mandate.....   | 73 |
| A.   | Finality Interests Overwhelmingly Support Leaving the Mandate Undisturbed.....  | 73 |
| B.   | Recalling the Mandate Would Be Futile Because the District Court’s Judgment Is Void. ....   | 76 |
| V.   | Improper Expert testimony necessitates a new trial.....   | 79 |
| A.   | The District Court Allowed Plaintiffs’ Experts to Weigh the Evidence Rather Than Apply Any Particular Methodology.....            | 80 |
| B.   | Plaintiffs’ Experts Constructed Inflammatory, Speculative Narratives and Then Told the Jury What to Decide. ....                  | 83 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....  | 88 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE   |    |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  |    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>ACLU v. Dep. of Defense</i> ,<br>543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008) .....                   | 75             |
| <i>ACLU v. Dep. of Defense</i> ,<br>901 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2018) .....                  | 67             |
| <i>Afoa v. China Airlines</i> ,<br>396 F. Supp. 3d 984 (W.D. Wash. 2019) .....         | 75             |
| <i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.</i> ,<br>775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014) .....                     | 79             |
| <i>Armstrong v. Pomerance</i> ,<br>423 A.2d 174 (Del. 1980) .....                      | 37             |
| <i>AT&amp;T Communs. v. BellSouth Telecom.</i> ,<br>238 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... | 35             |
| <i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> ,<br>22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....          | 27             |
| <i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....                       | 18, 68, 71     |
| <i>Bano v. Union Carbide</i> ,<br>273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001) .....                    | 67             |
| <i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> ,<br>172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999) .....                     | 71             |
| <i>Boerne v. Flores</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 507 (1997).....                                  | 62, 68, 70     |
| <i>Brewer v. Williams</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 387 (1977).....                                | 18, 68         |

*Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016) .....13, 17, 28, 36

*Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz*,  
471 U.S. 462 (1985).....*passim*

*Burnham v. Superior Court*,  
495 U.S. 604 (1990).....47, 76

*Calderon v. Thompson*,  
523 U.S. 538 (1998).....19, 73

*Carnival Cruise Lines v. Shute*,  
499 U.S. 585 (1991).....59

*Carrington v. United States*,  
503 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2007) .....76

*Carrizosa v. Chiquita Brands Int’l*,  
47 F.4th 1278 (11th Cir. 2022) .....82

*Caterpillar v. Lewis*,  
519 U.S. 61 (1996).....78

*Chen v. Dunkin’ Brands*,  
954 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2020) .....17

*City of NY v. Mickalis Pawn Shop*,  
645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011) .....40

*Cole v. Carson*,  
935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019) .....79

*Collazos v. United States*,  
368 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004) .....43

*College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense  
Bd.*,  
527 U.S. 666 (1999).....*passim*

*Daimler AG v. Bauman*,  
571 U.S. 117 (2014).....7, 22, 36, 58

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.*,  
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....79

*Dickerson v. United States*,  
530 U.S. 428 (2000).....70

*Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha*,  
46 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022) .....66

*Ford Motor v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.*,  
141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....38, 55, 66

*Fuld v. PLO*,  
578 F. Supp. 3d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) .....*passim*

*G.L. v. D.L.*,  
406 P.3d 367 (Haw. App. 2017) .....77

*Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov’t Auth.*,  
53 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2014).....81, 82, 88

*Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov’t Auth.*,  
843 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....20, 81, 82

*Gilson v. Republic of Ire.*,  
682 F.2d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....61

*Gondeck v. Pan Am. World Airways*,  
382 U.S. 25 (1965)..... 74-75

*Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown*,  
564 U.S. 915 (2011).....21

*Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group*,  
541 U.S. 567 (2004).....79

*H & D Tire & Auto. Hardware v. Pitney Bowes*,  
227 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 77-78

*Hammond Packing Co. v. Arkansas*,  
212 U.S. 322 (1909)..... 14, 32-33, 42-43



*Herederos De Roberto Gomez Cabrera v. Teck Res. Ltd.*,  
43 F.4th 1303 (11th Cir. 2022) .....65

*Hess v. Pawloski*,  
274 U.S. 352 (1927).....14, 15, 36, 52

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....61

*Hovey v. Elliott*,  
167 U.S. 409 (1897).....32

*Hygh v. Jacobs*,  
961 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1992) .....83

*Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee*,  
456 U.S. 694 (1982).....*passim*

*INS v. Chadha*,  
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....62

*Jesner v. Arab Bank*,  
138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....66

*Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.*,  
140 S. Ct. 2713 (2020)..... 11

*Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.*,  
923 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....*passim*

*Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro*,  
937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991) .....4, 49, 64

*Laker Airways v. Sabena*,  
731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....44

*Leonard v. USA Petroleum*,  
829 F. Supp. 882 (S.D. Tex. 1993).....38, 39, 52

*Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank*,  
732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013) .....27

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Litecubes v. N. Light Prods.</i> ,<br>523 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....                   | 44            |
| <i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 373 (2018).....                              | 8             |
| <i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> ,<br>851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....                       | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 21-1168 (cert. granted April 25, 2022)..... | 36            |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> ,<br>5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....                               | 70            |
| <i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Kirby</i> ,<br>726 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013) .....                  | 84            |
| <i>McCulley v. Brooks &amp; Co. Gen. Constr.</i> ,<br>816 S.E.2d 270 (Va. 2018) .....           | 77            |
| <i>Mendelsohn v. Meese</i> ,<br>695 F. Supp. 1474 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....                         | 48            |
| <i>In re Mid-Atl. Toyota</i> ,<br>525 F. Supp. 1265 (D. Md. 1981).....                          | 37, 38        |
| <i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> ,<br>342 U.S. 415 (1952).....                                       | 79            |
| <i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> ,<br>417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....                                 | 26            |
| <i>Nat'l Equip. Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> ,<br>375 U.S. 311 (1964).....                      | 29            |
| <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 519 (2012).....                     | 61            |
| <i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 826 (1989).....                      | 78            |

*Nimely v. NYC*,  
414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005) .....*passim*

*Peabody Coal v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs*,  
857 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2014) .....72

*In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
819 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2016) .....80

*Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm*,  
514 U.S. 211 (1995)..... 18, 68, 70-72

“R” *Best Produce v. DiSapio*,  
540 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008) .....19, 77

*Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
195 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.D.C. 2002).....19, 71

*Roell v. Withrow*,  
538 U.S. 580 (2003).....28, 30

*Roman Cath. Archdiocese v. Feliciano*,  
140 S. Ct. 696 (2020).....76, 77

*Rothstein v. UBS AG*,  
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013) .....72

*Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.*,  
526 U.S. 574 (1999).....77

*Sargent v. Columbia Forest Prods*,  
75 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996) .....74, 75

*Sartor v. Toussaint*,  
70 F. App’x 11 (2d Cir. 2002) .....78

*Schwartz v. Merrill Lynch*,  
665 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2011) .....71

*Shatsky v. PLO*,  
955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....*passim*

*Shatsky v. PLO*,  
 No. 18-cv-12355, 2022 WL 826409 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2022) .....12

*Shumway v. UPS*,  
 118 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1997) .....50

*Siemer v. Learjet Acquisition Corp.*,  
 966 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1992) .....59

*Snyder v. Massachusetts*,  
 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....67

*Sokolow v. PLO*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1438 (2018).....8

*Sokolow v. PLO*,  
 140 S. Ct. 2714 (2020).....10, 79

*South Carolina v. Moore*,  
 447 F.2d 1067 (4th Cir. 1971) .....77

*Stern v. Marshall*,  
 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....69

*Sun Forest Corp. v. Shvili*,  
 152 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....29

*Swenson v. Thibaut*,  
 250 S.E.2d 279 (N.C. Ct. App. 1978).....37

*In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001*,  
 741 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013) .....75

*TGX Corp. v. Simmons*,  
 62 F.3d 666 (5th Cir. 1995) .....72

*United States v. Amuso*,  
 21 F.3d 1251 (2d Cir. 1994) .....20, 82

*United States v. Davis*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....72

*United States v. Dukagjini*,  
326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003) .....82, 83, 86

*United States v. Escobar*,  
462 F. App’x 58 (2d Cir. 2012) .....88

*United States v. Klein*,  
80 U.S. 128 (1871).....68

*United States v. Mejia*,  
545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008) .....82, 83, 85

*United States v. PLO*,  
695 F. Supp. 1456 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....5, 16, 48, 49

*United States v. Tapia*,  
816 F. App’x 619 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 75-76

*United States v. Zhong*,  
26 F.4th 536 (2d Cir. 2022) .....85

*United Student Aid Funds v. Espinosa*,  
559 U.S. 260 (2010).....67

*V&A Collection, LLC v. Guzzini Props.*,  
46 F.4th 127 (2d Cir. 2022) .....30

*Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria*,  
461 U.S. 480 (1983).....61

*Volkart Bros., Inc. v. M/V Palm Trader*,  
130 F.R.D. 285 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....43

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....7, 21

*Waldman v. PLO*,  
835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016) .....*passim*

*Waldman v. PLO*,  
925 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2019) .....*passim*

*Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif*,  
575 U.S. 665 (2015).....13, 28, 29, 31

*WorldCare Ltd. Corp. v. World Ins. Co.*,  
767 F. Supp. 2d 341 (D. Conn. 2011).....60

*Wray v. Johnson*,  
202 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 2000) .....88

*Wuchter v. Pizzutti*,  
276 U.S. 13 (1928).....36

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2333(a) .....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2334(e) .....10, 50, 51, 53

22 U.S.C. § 5201(b) .....5, 16, 48

22 U.S.C. § 5202 .....5, 16, 48

22 U.S.C. § 5203 .....50

Anti-Terrorism Clarification Act, Pub. L. No. 115-253, 132 Stat. 3183  
(2018) .....*passim*

Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act, Pub. L.  
No. 116-94, div. J, tit. IX, § 903(b)(5), 133 Stat. 3082, 3083 .....*passim*

Taylor Force Act, 22 U.S.C. § 2378c-1 .....43

**Other Authorities**

18 Moore’s Fed. Pract. § 130.06 (2022) .....77

138 Cong. Rec. S17260 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1992) .....74

Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing on S. 2465 Before the S. Comm.  
on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. 46-47 (1990) .....74

Aaron Simowitz, *The Private Law of Terror*, 126 Penn St. L. Rev. 159  
(2021) .....63

Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing on S. 2465 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. 46-47 (1990) .....64

Brookings Institution, *Why the discourse about Palestinian payments to prisoners’ families is distorted and misleading* (2020), <https://www.brookings.edu/blog/order-from-chaos/2020/12/07/why-the-discourse-about-palestinian-payments-to-prisoners-families-is-distorted-and-misleading/> .....45, 46

Carnegie Endowment for Int'l Peace, *Palestinian Prisoner Payments* (2021), <https://carnegieendowment.org/specialprojects/breakingtheisraelpalestinestatusquo/payments> .....5, 45, 46

W. Dodge & S. Dodson, *Personal Jurisdiction and Aliens*, 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1205 (2018) .....67

Jerusalem Post, *Terror victims' families to collect NIS 500 m. from Palestinian Authority* (4/26/2020), <https://www.jpost.com/arab-israeli-conflict/court-orders-collection-of-nis-500-m-from-pa-for-second-intifada-625930> .....64

Programme of Work, UN Committee on the Exercise of the Inalienable Rights of the Palestinian People, UN Doc. A/AC.183/2020/1 (Feb. 7, 2020) .....50

Report, UN Committee on the Exercise of the Inalienable Rights of the Palestinian People, UN Doc. A/75/35 (Oct. 13, 2020).....50

Shurat Hadin, Press Release (11/19/2018), [https://israellawcenter.org/legal\\_actions/shurat-hadin-wins-precedent-setting-ruling-in-achille-lauro-terror-case/](https://israellawcenter.org/legal_actions/shurat-hadin-wins-precedent-setting-ruling-in-achille-lauro-terror-case/) .....64

Times of Israel, *High Court: PA liable for terrorism due to money it pays attackers; victims can sue* (4/10/2022), <https://www.timesofisrael.com/high-court-pa-liable-for-terrorism-due-to-stipends-to-attackers-victims-can-sue/> .....64
